

LO302

LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 1990
LOTTERIES COMMISSION (SATURDAY LOTTO)
AMENDMENT RULES 1997

Made by the Commission under section 28 (1).

Citation

1. These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 1997*.

Commencement

2. These rules come into operation on 5 May 1997.

Principal rules

3. In these rules the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Rules 1996** are referred to as the principal rules.

[* *Published in Gazette 15 November 1996, pp. 6529-52.*]

Rule 9 amended

4. (1) Rule 9 (1) of the principal rules is amended by inserting the following paragraph after paragraph (b) —

“ (ba) if the subscriber selects 6 selected numbers, whether the subscriber wishes the entry to be entered in 12, 14 or 18 games; ”.

(2) Rule 9 (2) (a) of the principal rules is amended by deleting “12 games;” and substituting the following —

“ 12, 14 or 18 games as requested under subrule (1) (ba); ”.

Schedule 1 amended

5. Schedule 1 to the principal rules is amended by inserting the following items after the item relating to 12 games —

“

14	5.60	11.20	28.00	56.00
18	7.20	14.40	36.00	72.00

”.

Schedule 3 amended

6. Schedule 3 to the principal rules is amended in the item “Games per oral request” by deleting “12” and substituting the following —

“ 12, 14 or 18 ”.

The Common Seal of the Commission was affixed on 23 April 1997 by order and in the presence of—

LLOYD STEWART, Chairperson.
 DEBORAH McGEOCH, Member.
 ANNE GRIFFITHS, Member.